allergic rash, hives), stiff neck, heat rash/prickly heat, arthralgia, eczema/dry skin/dermatitis, constipation, 
itching. 

Pneumonitis has been reported rarely (<1%) in children vaccinated with VARIVAX. 
Febrile seizures have occurred at a rate of <0.1% in children vaccinated with VARIVAX. 

Two-Dose Regimen in Children 
Nine hundred eighty-one (981) subjects in a clinical trial received 2 doses of VARIVAX 3 months apart 

and were actively followed for 42 days after each dose. The 2-dose regimen of varicella vaccine had a 
safety profile comparable to that of the 1-dose regimen. The overall incidence of injection-site clinical